information. 

The data available on the Public Transparency Radar website, maintained by 

ATRICON - Brazilian Association of Audit Courts, which results from the verification carried 

out by the Institution in June 2023, it is possible to verify that of the 8,045 (eight thousand 

and forty-five) entities evaluated, only 241 reached the diamond level, 501 gold and 578 

silver, which consist of the maximum, medium and minimum levels of public transparency 

(ATRICON, 2023). 

In Maranhão, according to the same source, of the 251 entities evaluated, only two